regard.  We have followed the time horizons set out in the NPPF and the methodology in the
Harman Guidance.

10.48 In this report we have used the build costs produced by BCIS.  As well as producing estimates
of build costs BCIS also produce various indices and forecasts to track and predict how build
costs may change over time.  The BCIS forecast a 15% increase in prices over the next 5
years26.  We have tested a scenario with this increase in build costs.

10.49 As set out in Chapter 4, we are in a current period of uncertainty in the property market.  It is not
the purpose of this report to predict the future of the market.  We have therefore tested four
price change scenarios, minus 10% and 5%, and plus 10% and 5%.  In this analysis we have
assumed all other matters in the base appraisals remain unchanged.

10.50 It is important to note that in the following table only the costs of construction and the value of
the market housing is altered.  This is a cautious assumption but, based on the Council’s
affordable housing policy an appropriate one.  We have used the viability test with the existing
use value plus 20%, plus a further £400,000/ha on greenfield sites.

26 See Table 1.1 (Page 6) of in Quarterly Review of Building Prices (Issue No 127 – November 2012).  15%
calculated on BCIS All-in TPI change from 220 to 254.

South Lakeland District Council – Land Allocations DPD Viability Study
April  2013

109

Table 10.9  Impact of Cost and Value Change

BCIS +
15%

Value -
10%

Value - 5% Base (35%
Aff)

Value + 5% Value
+10%

Site 1 Urban Edge 1 Kendal 25,000 430,000 717,531 762,437 889,773 1,017,109 1,144,445 1,271,781

Site 2 Urban Edge 2 Kendal 25,000 430,000 636,492 697,516 841,899 986,281 1,130,663 1,275,046

Site 3 Office re-development Kendal 400,000 480,000 -127,326 -33,737 119,627 272,991 422,196 574,064

Site 4 Estate Infill Kendal 50,000 460,000 889,890 919,203 1,088,836 1,258,469 1,428,102 1,597,736

Site 5 LSC Infill Arnside 50,000 460,000 437,844 512,265 633,188 754,112 875,035 995,959

Site 6 LSC Infill Grange 50,000 460,000 589,565 643,400 760,113 882,866 1,005,620 1,128,373

Site 7 Cleared Urban Ulverston 300,000 360,000 -550,204 -328,422 -141,983 43,821 229,625 415,429

Site 8 KSC Urban Edge Milnthorpe 25,000 430,000 581,850 649,507 779,120 908,733 1,038,346 1,167,959

Site 9 LSC Edge Allithwaite 50,000 460,000 939,688 984,609 1,146,228 1,307,848 1,455,669 1,615,771

Site 10 LSC Edge Endmoor 50,000 460,000 602,628 649,576 769,367 889,158 1,000,000 1,118,041

Site 11 LSC Paddock Penny Bridge 50,000 460,000 859,498 891,584 1,030,585 1,169,586 1,308,586 1,433,995

Site 12 Small Village Lune Valley 50,000 460,000 1,677,946 1,549,522 1,736,035 1,952,203 2,168,372 2,384,541

Site 13 Ex Garage Site Central SLDC 400,000 480,000 -154,166 -121,586 -9,040 103,507 216,054 328,601

Site 14 Village Infill Cartmel Peninsula 50,000 460,000 758,148 792,224 924,145 1,056,066 1,187,987 1,307,398

Site 15 Village Infill Eastern Area 50,000 460,000 422,599 404,395 476,234 552,018 627,803 703,587

Site 16 Rural House Rural west 50,000 310,000 50,852 48,966 62,210 75,454 88,698 101,942

Castle Green Road Kendal 25,000 430,000 561,405 567,607 659,612 751,618 843,623 935,628

Quarry Lane Storth 25,000 430,000 439,153 477,605 606,812 729,108 857,102 985,095

South Ulverston Ulverston 25,000 430,000 194,317 285,876 405,296 522,158 640,286 758,357

Ulverston Canal Head Ulverston 300,000 360,000 7,595 184,860 339,159 495,210 645,145 799,731
Source: HDH 2013

10.51 The viability of sites is sensitive to changes in the costs of development and changes in price, however the impact on overall viability of
development across SLDC is relatively limited.  A fall in prices of up to 10% will have little impact on the proportion of units coming forward –
however an increase in prices will bring two of the three unviable brownfield sites into viability.  Having said this, the major South Ulverston site
is very sensitive to price change and we would recommend a continued engagement with the promoters of that site.

South Lakeland District Council – Land Allocations DPD Viability Study